
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 13) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 29 July 2015 and 23 September 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 2016/17) 

(Pages 14 - 42) 

 To consider a report that outlines the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 

6.   Internal Audit - Half Year Report 2015/16 (Pages 43 - 80) 
 To consider a report that enables Members to monitor and review 

the internal audit programme and findings, and to monitor the 
progress and performance of Internal Audit in accordance with the 
Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Certification Work for Torbay Council for Year Ended 31 March 
2015 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 To note the above. 
 

8.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 85 - 99) 
 To consider a report that details progress on delivering Grant 

Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

9.   Performance and Risk (Page 100) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

29 July 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer, Robson, Tyerman and Stocks 
 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected as Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Tyerman in the chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Stocks instead of Councillor Darling. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 March 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members of the Committee requested the Terms of Reference be updated to 
reflect the Committee’s responsibilities in respect of Treasury Management and 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  Members were advised 
technical amendments to the Constitution could be made by the Monitoring Officer 
in consultation with the Group Leaders. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to 
propose amendments to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference for the 
Monitoring Officer and Group Leaders to consider. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 29 July 2015 
 

 

6. Torbay Council Audit Findings Report 2014/15  
 
Members noted a report that highlighted key matters arising from Grant Thornton’s 
audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year ending 15 March 2015.  As 
the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton are required to provide their opinion 
on whether the Council’s financial statements present a true and fair view of the 
financial position, expenditure and income for the year and whether the financial 
statements have been made in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting.  Members were also informed that Grant Thornton 
were also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources (the Value for Money conclusion). 
 
Members were advised that Torbay would be one of the first local authorities in the 
South West to receive an opinion of their financial statements.  Mark Bartlett of 
Grant Thornton advised that the draft accounts were produced to a good standard, 
the audit was facilitated by good supporting working papers and excellent 
assistance from the finance team.  Grant Thornton had not identified any 
adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position and as such was 
able to anticipate providing an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial 
statements. 
 

7. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  
 
Members were advised that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require 
approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2015 by a Committee of the Council 
before 31 September 2015. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the pension liability (as set out in the table at 
Appendix 1 under heading ‘Material Assets or Liabilities acquired – Assets’).  
Members sought clarification on the criteria that would enable a scheme to be 
placed in the ‘other scheme’ category as this totalled £13.4 million.  In response 
the Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate the criteria and provide a web link to 
the most recent capital outturn report. 
 
Members proceeded to consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
Assistant Director for Corporate and Business Services advised the Committee 
that the AGS had been compiled using a new format as the previous AGS did not 
make reference to the Code of Corporate Governance.  Taking account of the 
Code of Corporate Governance, this had resulted in a change of emphasis with 
the AGS becoming a document that evolves and is built upon throughout the year 
rather than written in hindsight. 
 
Members requested a separate statement regarding the Audit Committee holding 
the Mayor and executive to account from the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to 
enable the Audit Committee to undertake investigations in order to seek assurance 
that the appropriate controls are in place. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 29 July 2015 
 

 

 
i) that the Audit Committee reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and 
opinion on the accounts: 

 
ii) that the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services be 

authorised to correct typing errors and amend the following statement:  
 

‘The Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Board have met 
throughout the year to hold the Mayor and executive to account and 
therefore provide assurance.’ 

 
iii) that subject to the amendments in ii) above the Annual Governance 

Statement as set out in pages 98 to 110 of Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved; 

 
iv) that the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15, as set out in pages 

14 to 97 of Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 
 
v) that the Chairman of the Audit Committee sign and date the accounts on 

behalf of the Council, to represent the completion of the Council’s approval 
process of the accounts, in the ‘Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Statement of Accounts’ shown on page 16 of the Statement of Accounts;  

 
vi) that the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in 

relation to the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved; and  

 
vii) that the Chief Finance Officer establish a schedule of training on the 

Statement of Accounts, including a workshop when the accounts are in draft 
form, for Members of the Audit Committee. 

 
8. Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a report that informed Members of the performance of 
the Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services 
in 2014/15 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised Members that a briefing had been arranged for 
September.  Several advisors on investment methods would be present in order 
for Members and Officers to consid
[...]
ere deferred to a future meeting. 
 

14. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the 2015/2016 Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of fee’s 
which were determined by the Audit Commission. 
 

15. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.   
 
Members paid particular attention to the reports, Spreading their Wings and 
Welfare Reform:  Easing the burden and requested that hardcopies be supplied by 
Grant Thornton and circulated, via the Clerk. 
 

16. Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Follow Up Report on areas that were identified 
as ‘requiring improvement’.  Members were advised that the majority of areas had 
made progress implementing their action plans resulting in previously identified 
risks being minimised or mitigated, however the limited progress made in certain 
action plans meant a number of risks previously identified and highlighted to 
management continue to remain. 
 
Members noted that progress in particular areas had been limited, in particular, 
ICT Continuity and Children’s Services. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
 

 

Members also noted the resourcing issues within Parking Services and the impact 
on the services ability to fully address the recommendations made.  Members had 
regard to the original report being submitted in June 2014 and questioned whether 
it was still relevant. 
 
Members were advised that all risks identified in the 2014 Parking Services report 
remain, but the recommendations may change over time.  Members requested 
that the Executive Head for Business Services revisit the original 2014 document 
to ensure the recommendations are still relevant. 
 
Members questioned that some risks were not being addressed as quickly as in 
previous years and questioned whether due to increasing capacity issues within 
service areas there was a necessity to action risks according to severity, with 
managers prioritising high and medium risks and having to accept that lower 
graded risks would not have the appropriate action plans implemented. 
 
Members were advised that if a risk cannot be mitigated then the risk would 
remain and requested that as part of the reporting process an additional sub-
section be added to reflect these know risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Executive Head for Business Services revisit the original 2014 

Internal Audit Report on Parking Services to ensure the recommendations 
are still relevant and identify any that require modifying; 
 

(ii) that Service Managers identify risks that they deem to be low priority and 
unlikely to be actioned, which they accept as a risk.  A report to be 
submitted to the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) with the reason the 
recommendation identified is unlikely to be actioned and an evaluation of 
the risk to the Service Area, requesting that SLT accept the risk; and 
  

(iii) that a Report from the Service Manager be brought to Audit Committee, if 
the recommendation to SLT has been agreed for acceptance of the 
identified risk to remain unactioned.  Upon approval from the Audit 
Committee the identified risk will be moved to a new sub-section as part of 
the Internal Audit Report – Direction of Travel. 

 
17. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16  

 
Members considered a report that provided a mid-year review of Treasury 
Management activities during the first part of 2015/16. The Treasury function aims 
to support the provision of all Council Services through management of the 
Council’s cash flow and debt and investment operations. 
 
Members noted that interest rates have remained at historically low levels with 
current and expected levels of borrowing rates providing no economic opportunity 
to make any early repayment or borrowing
[...]
and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2016/17) 

 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor, 01803 207001, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 
207302, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

 
1.1 The Strategy outlined in this report aims to support the provision of all Council 

services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment 
operations in 2016/17 and effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 
1.2 The overall objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy are: 

 To ensure sufficient funding is available for day-to-day activities and capital 
projects through effective cash flow management 

 To seek to reduce the impact on the revenue account of net interest costs 
through optimal levels of borrowing and investment  

 To prioritise control of risks in investing cash and to then achieve maximum 
returns from those investments commensurate with proper levels of security 
and liquidity. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 

2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the 

Council on 25th March 2010.  

2.2  The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of the 
Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. This sets out the 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of security first, 
liquidity second and then returns. 

 
2.3 In addition, the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to‘ 

the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 

ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 

sustainable.   

2.4 Under CLG regulations the Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement in advance of each year.  

2.5 At its meeting on 22nd October 2015 Council approved the diversification of a 
proportion of the investment portfolio into peer-to-peer lending. On review of the 
process and returns of the initial period the Chief Finance Officer is recommending 
a prudent increase to the maximum exposure limit. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
Audit Committee 
 

3.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be endorsed. 
 
Council 
 

3.2 That an increase to the maximum exposure to Peer to Peer Lending  from 
£100,000 to £200,000 as set out within Appendix 6 of this report be approved. 
 

3.3 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 (incorporating the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17)  be approved; 

3.4 That the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2016/17 laid out in section 5 and 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved; 

 
3.5 That in line with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations: 
 

(i)       the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to take any decisions on 
borrowing and investments. (Delegations to the Section 151 Officer, 
paragraph 3.1(a));  

 
(ii)      that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to invest temporarily or 

utilise surplus monies of the Council; (Financial Regulations, 
paragraph 14.5); and 

 
3.6 That the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2016/17 as 

shown in Annex 2 to the submitted report be approved. 
 
3.7 That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated authority to revise the approved 

2015/16 Minimum Revenue Policy if beneficial to the Council. 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 

Page 15



“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s 
banking, money mar
[...]
stimate 

External Debt 

Debt at 1 April  138 138 138 138 134 

Expected change in 
Debt 

0 0 0 (4) (2) 

Other long-term 

liabilities (OLTL) 
8 7 39 36 34 

Expected change in 

OLTL 
(1) 32 (3) (2) (2) 

Actual gross debt at 

31 March  
146 177 174 168 164 

The Capital Financing 

Requirement 
135 174 187 191 187 

(Under) /over 

borrowing 
11 3 (13) (23) (23) 

 
 
 
10.3 In recent years the Council has been in an over-borrowed position giving rise to a 

key strategy aim of early repaying existing loans. The situation will reverse in 
2016/17 with borrowing levels falling below the requirement and the Council 
utilising its cash resources (internal borrowing) to fund the balance in the short 
term. 

 
10.4  New Capital schemes will significantly increase the internal borrowing position 

beyond the level the CFO believes is prudent for the Council to successfully meet 
its future commitments. The level of external borrowing therefore needs to increase 
to close the gap to the CFR and the rate forecasts in section 9 indicate the optimum 
timing for borrowing to be in the short term prior to expected rate rises. 

 
10.5 Consequently the borrowing strategy for 2016/17 will focus on taking new 

borrowing of up to £10million to restrict the projected internal borrowing position to 
a level of around £10M and retain sufficient cash to back core funds. The CFO will 

Page 21



aim to borrow within a preferred maturity range of 10 to 25 years to lock into 
affordable rates over the life of new assets. 

 
10.6 Consideration will also be given to forward refinancing of existing loans maturing in 

subsequent years if new rate projections forecast a significant rise in future 
borrowing levels.  

 
10.7 The CFO will also continue to monitor for opportunities (sharp drop in rates) to 

reschedule existing loans with the aim of achieving revenue savings and/or 
reducing the average maturity structure of the debt portfolio. 

 
10.8 The budget for payment of inter
[...]
ons. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon. 

P
age 44

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Introduction 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 introduced the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with 
the annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2015. The following report and appendices set out the 
current position of the audit service provision; reviews work undertaken to date in 2015/16 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its governance statement. This report provides a position statement at half year on the progress towards that opinion. 

 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this half year report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider the; 

 assurance statement within this report; 

 completion of audit work against the plan; 

 scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 progress impact against strategic aims; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and 
external assurance including that of the External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework and satisfy themselves from this assurance that the internal 
control framework continues to be maintained. 

 
Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

 

P
age 45



 

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2015/16 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous years 
audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Authority’s internal control framework. 

Assurance Statement 
This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an 
indication of the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for the current year includes specific assurance, risk, 
governance and value added reviews which, together with prior years audit work, provide 
a framework and background within which we are able to assess the Authority’s control 
environment. These reviews have informed the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion on the 
internal control framework. 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review 
carried out in 2015/16.  If significant weaknesses have been identified in specific areas, 
these will need to be considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance 
Statement later in the year when preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.   

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and 
other, controls are operating satisfactori
[...]


Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or 
consistent non-compliance with controls could result / has 
resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives in the 
areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council 
may be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be 
adversely affected. 

This statement of opinion is underpinned by our 
consideration of : 
 

Internal 
Control 

Framework 

Governance 

Risk 
Management 

Assurance 
Economy, 

Efficiency & 
Effectiveness 

Prior years 
audit opinion 

P
age 46



 

3 
 

Progress Against Plan 
 
This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment, presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken, includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment and summarises the performance 
of the Internal Audit function against its performance measures and other 
criteria. The report outlines the level of assurance that we are able to 
provide, based on the internal audit work completed during the year. It 
gives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that 
planned, placed in the context of internal audit need; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations 
carried out during the year and anti-fraud arrangements; and 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in 
meeting the Council’s objectives. 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit plans 
has not been notable during the first six months of the year.  Some of our 
work supports projects and hence completion will be in accordance with 
project timescales. The level of irregularity work has been in line with 
anticipated levels and the need for investigation work has not had an 
adverse impact on the overall completion of the plan.  

The bar charts right show the status of audit progress against plan and 
audit the days deliver
[...]
ance information has been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for them to review and challenge. However, by bringing 
performance and risk information together into one report the chairs of each 
committee agreed that these reports should be considered by the Audit Committee.  
 

1.3 It is also considered appropriate at this time to consider the regularity of the Audit 
Committee to ensure they receive performance and risk information in a timely 
manner.  Therefore it is recommended that the Audit Committee meet every two 
months.  The Audit Committee will receive an informal briefing two weeks before 
the committee meets to review performance and risk and identify areas which they 
would like to understand and / or challenge further at the committee itself and 
identify relevant Executive Leads and Officers who will need to invited.  
 

1.4 In light of the proposal for Audit Committee to meet every two months, it is also 
proposed that the committee meet informally to discuss the way forward for the 
committee and to identify a work programme.  

 

Page 100

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Anne-Marie.Bond@torbay.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2016/17)
	6 Internal Audit - Half Year Report 2015/16
	7 Certification Work for Torbay Council for Year Ended 31 March 2015
	8 Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council
	9 Performance and Risk



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

20 January 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 

 

 
21. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robson and Alex Walling of 
Grant Thornton. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 29 July 2015 and 23 
September 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to:  
 

(i) Minute 9 of 29 July 2015, reference to ‘Children Services 7 year plan’ 
being amended to ‘Children Services 5 year plan’; and  

 
(ii) Minute 14 of 23 September 2015 being amended to read: 

 
‘Members noted the 2014/2015 Annual Audit Letter which set out the 
key findings arising from the work undertaken by Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors for the year ended 31 March 2015.’  

 
23. Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2016/17 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2016/17)  
 
Members considered a report that outlined the Treasury Management Strategy 
which aimed to support the provision of all Council services by the management of 
the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2016/17 and effectively 
control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 
 
Members were informed that the report had been written based upon the 
assumption of the establishment of a £10 million investment fund being financed 
by prudential funding with the level of borrowing being spaced over several years. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that he was seeking authority to revise the 
approved 2015/16 Minimum Revenue Policy (MRP), if beneficial to the Council as 
a revision could result in a ‘one off’ financial gain.  Members expressed concern at 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 

 

extending the lifetime of payments the increase in interest would move the cost 
into future years.  Members were advised that during the Corporate Peer 
Challenge it was highlighted that we had been financially prudent but as an 
authority we had never challenged whether we were being too prudent with a 
number of other local authorities having benefitted from revising their MRP during 
the year.  Members requested a separate report be presented to the Council on 
revisions to the MRP. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be endorsed, subject to 
 

(i) a separate report on revisions to the approved 2015/16 Minimum 
Revenue Policy being presented to Council on 25 February 2016; and 

 
(ii) paragraph 10.5 including a caveat of the Chief Finance Officer aiming to 

borrow within a preferred maturity range of 10 to 254 years to lock into 
affordable rates over the life of new assets, if the conditions are right.  

 
24. Internal Audit - Half Year Report 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered a report that sets the current position of the audit 
service provision, reviews work undertaken to date in 2015/2016 and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment. 
 
Chris Elliott, representing the Devon Audit Partnership, was pleased to advise 
Members that based on work performed during 2015/16 and their experience from 
the current year progress and previous years audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion was of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control framework.  Mr Elliott referred Members to the Executive 
Summary and highlighted areas where audit work had been completed and action 
plans had been agreed.  Members were concerned that a number of audits 
planned for Children’s Services and Innovation for the last two years had been 
deferred until future years and challenged who had the authority to defer the audits 
which inevitably had a knock on effect on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan.  
Members were advised that the request to defer planned audits for Children’s 
Services and Innovation were probably made by the Director of Children’s 
Services, going forward such instances would be reported to the Section 151 
Officer and Monitoring Officer who if necessary would escalate such instances to 
the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
Members sought reassurance from Mr Elliott that in his opinion the 
recommendations made by Internal Audit were being implemented and whether 
additional reporting to the Audit Committee was necessary.  The Assistant Director 
for Corporate and Business Services advised that, rather than increasing the 
monitoring by Internal Audit, this role should be undertaken by the Senior 
Leadership Team with the Audit Committee continuing to receive the half year 
update. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 

 

 
25. Certification Work for Torbay Council for Year Ended 31 March 2015  

 
Members noted the letter from Grant Thornton the Council’s External Auditors 
setting out the certification work for Torbay Council for the year ended 31 March 
2015.   
 
Members were advised that one financial claim regarding housing benefit and 
subsidy was certified for the financial year 2014/15 relating to expenditure of £68 
million.  Members were pleased to note, that there were no issues arising as result 
of the certification which was testament to the work undertaken by officers. 
 

26. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members were informed that a team of external auditors were currently on site 
undertaking the interim accounts audit, the result of the fieldwork will be reported 
in the Audit Plan due to be presented at the 23 March 2016 Audit Committee. 
 
Members were also advised of a number of publications on topics such as Audit 
Committee effectiveness and devolution.  Copies of the publications would be 
forwarded to Members in due course. 
 

27. Performance and Risk  
 
Members noted an update on performance and risk.  Since the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee, the Chairman had met with the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator agreeing that the Audit Committee will receive regular data on 
performance and risk, with the Audit Committee referring to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board any issues that may arise. 
 
Members proceeded to receive an update on the Children Services and Adult 
Service’s Working Party. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


